506333492 11/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6380243

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LINO COSARO	03/23/2015
GIULIO BENEDETTI	03/23/2015
MICHELANGELO BULGARELLI	03/23/2015
JVANOHE RIZZI	03/19/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRYOVAC, INC.	
Street Address:	2415 CASCADE POINTE BOULEVARD	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28208	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15554124

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patents@sealedair.com

Correspondent Name: CRYOVAC, INC.

Address Line 1: 2415 CASCADE POINTE BOULEVARD CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28208

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D-45114-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL BUNIMOVICH
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Bunimovich/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=D-45114 Assignment signed#page1.tif

source=D-45114 Assigment signed#page2.tif

source=D-45114 Assigment signed#page3.tif

source=D-45114 Assigment signed#page4.tif

PATENT 506333492 REEL: 054242 FRAME: 0803

source=D-45114 Assigment signed#page5.tif source=D-45114 Assigment signed#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054242 FRAME: 0804

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made BETWEEN:

- Lino Cosaro, Giulio Benedetti, Michelangelo Bulgarelli and Jvanohe Rizzi
 (hereinafter called "the Inventors" which expression where the context so allows
 shall include their personal representatives and assigns);
- (2) **SEALED AIR S.r.l.** a company organized and existing under the laws of Italy and having its principal place of business at Via Trento 7, 20017 Passirana di Rho, Milan, Italy and formerly denominated Cryovac S.p.A. (hereinafter called "Sealed Air" which expression where the context so allows shall include its successors and assigns); and
- (3) CRYOVAC, Inc. a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 100 Rogers Bridge Road, Duncan 29334, South Carolina, United States of America (hereinafter called "Cryovac US" which expression where the context so allows shall include its successors and assigns)

WHEREAS:

(A) The Inventors claim to be the inventors of an invention ("the Invention") relating to "Packaging apparatus with evacuation assembly and packaging process", full particulars whereof have been communicated by them to Sealed Air which they are informed is the subject of one or more applications for patent protection as identified in the Schedule hereto and in respect of which they have (as they hereby acknowledge) approved a specification for patent protection in the European Patent Office submitted to them by Sealed Air;

- (B) The Invention was made by the Inventors in the course of their employment by Sealed Air in "The Packaging Technical Center" near Milan in Italy and (as the Inventors hereby admit) under the terms of the Inventors' contract of employment and the provisions of Article 64(4), first paragraph, of the Italian Patent Law (D.leg. February 10, 2003, no. 30), Sealed Air became immediately entitled (as against the Inventors) to all the right, title, and interest of the Inventors in and to the Invention together with the full right to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection or exclusive privileges in respect thereof in the European Patent Office, the United States of America ("the USA"), and all other countries of the World;
- (C) Sealed Air is an affiliated company of Cryovac US and expenditure for pure research activity incurred by Sealed Air in connection with "The Packaging Technical Center" aforesaid is funded by payments received from Cryovac US and (as Sealed Air hereby admits) by virtue of the arrangements subsisting between Cryovac US and Sealed Air at the date of the Invention, Cryovac US became immediately entitled (as against Sealed Air) to all the right, title, and interest of Sealed Air in and to the Invention together with the full right ("the Patent Rights") to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or similar forms of protection or exclusive privileges in respects thereof in the European Patent Office, the USA and all other countries of the World in the name of Cryovac US alone or as Cryovac US may from time to time otherwise elect or the relevant law may require; and
- (D) The Inventors have agreed at the request of Sealed Air and Cryovac US and Sealed Air has agreed at the request of Cryovac US to execute this Deed on the terms herein contained

2

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

1. In pursuance of the said agreements and in consideration of the premises, the Inventors and Sealed Air HEREBY JOINTLY and SEVERALLY and to extent of their respective shares and interests therein ASSIGN and CONFIRM unto Cryovac US ALL THOSE their respective rights, titles, shares, and interest in and to the Invention and the patent applications (if any) identified in the Schedule hereto and all patents granted thereon or any parts thereof and any continuation, division, or reissue thereof in the European Patent Office, the USA and all other countries of the World AND the full and exclusive benefit thereof TOGETHER WITH all rights of action and powers accruing or belonging to the Inventors or Sealed Air AND the Patent Rights including the benefit of any priority date and the right to make applications whether under any national law or under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or under any other applicable convention or treaty TO HOLD the same unto Cryovac US absolutely.

- 2. The Inventors and Sealed Air <u>HEREBY JOINTLY</u> and <u>SEVERALLY</u>

 <u>COVENANT</u> and <u>AGREE</u> with Cryovac US as follows:
 - (i) That they will at any time hereafter (whether or not the Inventors remain in the employ of Sealed Air) and from time to time at the request and expense of Cryovac US promptly execute and sign all such instruments, applications, and documents and do all such acts and things as may be required by Cryovac US to enable Cryovac US to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby confirmed and assigned;
 - (ii) That they have not assigned or agreed to assign to any person, firm, or company other than Cryovac US or otherwise encumbered and will not hereafter assign or agree to assign to any person, firm, or company or otherwise encumber the Invention or the said patent applications (if any) or

3

PATENT REEL: 054242 FRAME: 0807

4

the Patent Rights;

(iii) That the Inventors will give to Sealed Air and to Cryovac US and Sealed

Air will give to Cryovac US all such information in their possession or in

their power relating to the Invention and the method of using or employing

the same as Sealed Air or Cryovac US shall from time to time require; and

(iv) That they have not disclosed and will not hereafter disclose the Invention or

any information whatsoever concerning the same to any person, firm, or

company other than Sealed Air or Cryovac US as the case may be or their

respective Patent Agents, unless to people or companies bounded by a

written Confidentiality Agreement.

3. This document shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Italian

law.

IN WITNESS whereof the Inventors have signed and Sealed Air and Cryovac US in

accordance with their respective constitutions have executed this Instrument as their

Deed in the presence of the persons mentioned below the day and year first before

written.

SCHEDULE

Title: "Packaging apparatus with evacuation assembly and packaging process"

Country: European Patent Office

Application No. EP15156800.3

Filed February 26th, 2015

PATENT

REEL: 054242 FRAME: 0808

SIGNED and DEL	IVERED as their Deed by the said:	
G Zin	Trace	date: 18-3-2515
Coron	Line	date: 23/03/2015
1.1. 1	*	date: 23/03/4345
Mak	(†)*	date: 23/03/2018
in the presence of	:	
Witness signature Witness name:	Simona Di Fiore	date: <u>23/03/2015</u>
Address:	Via Ariosto, 15 20017 Terrazzano di Rho (Milan)	
Occupation:	Patent Specialist	
	DELIVERED by the said n accordance with its constitution Colin Douglas Parnell President	date: 18/4/2015
	DELIVERED by the said in accordance with its constitution	
By:	Tom Lagaly VP, Chief Intellectual Property Counse A 55/5/AVT SECRETAREY	date: <i>9/,25/15</i>

5

PATENT REEL: 054242 FRAME: 0810

 $(\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{M}}, \mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{M}}, \mathcal{$

RECORDED: 11/02/2020